

No. 20-1643

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

NEW ENGLAND CARPENTERS GUARANTEED ANNUITY AND PENSION FUNDS,
Lead Plaintiff-Appellant,

STANLEY NEWMARK, IRVING LICHTMAN REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST,
JUPITER CAPITAL MANAGEMENT,
Plaintiff-Movant-Appellants,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
(No. 1:17-cv-01545-LAK)

BRIEF OF FORMER SEC OFFICIALS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING

Jonathan Gardner
Ira A. Schochet
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
212-907-0700

Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &
WOOFER LLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW,
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 240-8433

Counsel for Amici

SHARON ALBANO, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Consolidated-Plaintiff-Movant-Appellant,

JOHN SACHETTI, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

Consolidated-Plaintiff,

JOEL RUBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

Plaintiff,

vs.

DONALD T. DECARLO, SUSAN C. FISCH, ABRAHAM GULKOWITZ,
GEORGE KARFUNKEL, JAY J. MILLER,

Consolidated-Defendants-Appellees,

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., BARRY D. ZYSKIND, RONALD E. PI-
POLY, JR., BDO USA, LLP, RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC, UBS SECURI-
TIES LLC, CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC., KEEFE, BRUYETTE & WOODS,
INC., MORGAN STANLEY & Co. LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Audit Report In This Case Used Standardized Language That Conveys Substantial Material Information To Investors.	4
II. The SEC And PCAOB Have Repeatedly And Correctly Found That False Certifications Of Compliance With Auditing Standards Are Material.	8
III. The Generality Of The Standardized Audit Representations Does Not Render Them Immaterial.	10
IV. The Materiality Of An Audit’s Claimed Compliance With Audit Standards Does Not Depend On Whether A Proper Audit Would Have Uncovered Financial Misstatements.	12
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ECA v. JP Morgan Chase, Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Knight v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 804 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1986)	13
<i>United States v. Arthur Young</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	8
<i>United States v. Benjamin</i> , 328 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1964)	3
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 425 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1969)	5

Statutes

15 U.S.C.A. § 77c(b)(2)(F).....	4
---------------------------------	---

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 210.2-02(b)-(d)	7
-----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>AJ Robbins CPA, LLC and Allan Jeffrie Robbins, CPA</i> , PCAOB No. 105-2021-001 (June 21, 2023)	14
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Manuel F. Cohen, <i>Commission on Auditors' Responsibilities: Report, conclusions, and recommendations</i> (1978).....	5
Dep't of Treasury, <i>Advisory Committee on the Auditing Profession: Final Report</i> (Oct. 6, 2008)	5
<i>Hood & Assoc. CPAs</i> , PCAOB Release No. 105-2013-012 (Nov. 21, 2013)	9
N.Y. Stock Exchange, Listed Company Manual, https://nyseguide.srorules.com/listed-company-manual/09013e2c8503fca3	7
PCAOB, Auditing Standards, https://assets.pcaobus.org/pcaob-dev/docs/default-source/standards/auditing/documents/auditing_standards_audits_after_december_15_2020.pdf?sfvrsn=5862544e_4	4, 6, 7, 10
PCAOB Release No. 2013-005	10
PCAOB Release No. 2016-003	5
<i>Scalzo</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 1839, 2003 WL 21938985 (Aug. 13, 2003)	3, 9
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Financial Reporting Manual	7
<i>Weld Asia Assocs.</i> , PCAOB Release No. 105-2017-046 (Dec. 13, 2017)	8, 9
